## **RESOLUTION NO. 2018-19**

# A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SEDONA, ARIZONA, ESTABLISHING AS A PUBLIC RECORD, A WASTEWATER FACILITY ACQUISITION AGREEMENT FOR THE QUAIL TAIL TRAIL FACILITY.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SEDONA, ARIZONA as set forth in the Agreement between the City of Sedona, and Larry C. Napieralski "Owner" to allow the acquisition of a wastewater facility by the City of Sedona from Owner.

At least one (1) paper copy and one (1) electronic copy of this public record shall be kept in the office of the City Clerk for public use and inspection.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 26<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2018 by the Mayor and Council of the City of Sedona, Arizona.

Sandra J. Moriarty, Mayor

ATTEST:

Susan L. Irvine, CMC, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Robert L. Pickels, Jr., City Attorney

# **Wastewater Facility Acquisition Agreement**

This Wastewater Facility Acquisition Agreement ("Agreement") is entered into as of this 26<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2018, by and between the City of Sedona ("City"), and Larry C. Napieralski ("Owner").

#### **RECITALS**

- A. Larry C. Napieralski, Owner of the wastewater facility and property located in and along Quail Tail Trail, wishes to sell to the City the wastewater facility (8" Sewer Main, 2 Manholes and Laterals), as shown in the attached as-built plan.
- B. City wishes to acquire ownership of the wastewater facility, as shown in the attached as-built plan.
- C. More specifically, Owner wishes to sell approximately 631 feet of 8" sewer main and appurtenances, including sewer laterals within the utility easements, as depicted in Attachment A.
- D. The City will be responsible for filing the Notice of Transfer form with ADEQ in accordance with Arizona Administrative Code R18-9-A304. Owner agrees to sign document prior to accepting payment for the wastewater facility.
- E. Arizona Revised Statutes § 9-500.05 authorizes the City to enter into a development agreement with a land owner or any other person having an interest in real property to facilitate development of the real property by providing for, among other things, the conditions, terms, restrictions, and requirements for public infrastructure and the financing of public infrastructure.
- F. On June 26, 2018 (the "Effective Date"), the City Council adopted Resolution No. 2018-19, which approved and authorized the execution and delivery of this Agreement.
- G. Upton transfer of ownership, by acceptance of payment and by the terms of this agreement, the City will be responsible for construction and maintenance of the wastewater facility.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** in consideration of the foregoing, and of the mutual promises and the covenants and agreements set forth below, the parties agree as follows:

### **AGREEMENTS**

- A. <u>Accuracy of the Recitals</u>. The parties hereby acknowledge the accuracy of the Recitals, which are incorporated herein by this reference.
- B. <u>Easements</u>. It is understood that all rights within easements containing said wastewater facility, for the purpose in part for wastewater facility, are transferred with ownership of the facility to the City via quitclaim deed. It is also understood that City will obtain remaining necessary easements across current APN's 401-05-004A and 401-58-010.

If City determines at a later date, beyond transfer of ownership, that access and maintenance easements are incomplete across Owner's property, the easements will be provided to City by Owner, at no cost to City.

- C. <u>Purchase of Facility</u>. The City agrees to purchase facility for the value of \$37,435, Thirty Seven Thousand, Four Hundred, Thirty Five Dollars and Zero Cents. This includes all value owed and received for the facility, this is also understood to not include any debt owed for the facility.
- D. <u>Current Condition of Facility</u>. The City understands the current condition of the facility is in operable condition and there is no known damage or problems with the facility.
- E. <u>City Duty to Obtain Permits</u>. The City shall be responsible for obtaining any necessary permits from either the Coconino County or the ADEQ, or other applicable entity, in order to construct the proposed infrastructure improvements. The City shall obtain, and shall maintain, all necessary approvals, permits, consents, and authorizations from all governmental authorities and other persons or entities necessary for the City ownership, maintenance, operation, repair, and replacement of the augmented public infrastructure improvements.
- F. <u>City Duty to Extend Facility</u>. The City will be responsible for the cost to extend sewer service to the remaining parcels, with current Assessor's Parcel Numbers (APN's) 401-05-003J, 401-05-003M, 401-05-007C, 401-05-007D, and 401-05-006. As is typical and standard for the City of Sedona, this extension will only occur to the boundary of the pertinent easement or property boundary. In addition to the above sewer extension, the city will provide a lateral to the west boundary of 401-05-007D.
- G. <u>Exhibits</u>. The following exhibit is attached hereto, and is incorporated by this reference, with the same force and effect as if fully set forth in the body hereof.
  - Attachment A: As-built plans for subject wastewater facility.
- H. <u>Further Acts</u>. Each of the parties hereto shall execute and deliver all such documents and perform all such acts as reasonably necessary, from time to time, to carry out the matters contemplated by this Agreement. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, each of the parties shall cooperate in good faith regarding the prompt processing of any requests and applications for plan and specification, plat or permit approvals or revisions, and other necessary approvals relating to the development of the property in construction of the infrastructure improvements.
- I. <u>Time of the Essence</u>. Time is of the essence for this Agreement.
- J. <u>Assignment</u>. This Agreement may not be assigned without the express written consent of the non-assigning Parties. Consent shall not be unreasonably withheld.
- K. <u>No Partnership and Third Parties</u>. It is not intended by this Agreement, and nothing contained in this Agreement shall, create any partnership, joint venture, or other similar arrangement between Owner, and the City. No term or provision of this Agreement is intended to, or shall, be for the benefit of any person, firm, organization, or corporation not a party hereto, and no

- such other person, firm, organization, or corporation shall have any right or cause of action hereunder.
- L. <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties hereto pertaining to the subject matter hereof. All prior and contemporaneous agreements, representations, and understandings of the parties, oral or written, are hereby superseded and merged herein.
- M. <u>Amendment</u>. No change or additions are to be made to this Agreement except by written amendment executed by the parties hereto.
- N. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement is entered into in Arizona, and shall be construed and interpreted under the laws of the State of Arizona. In particular, this Agreement is subject to the provisions of Arizona Revised Statutes § 38-511.
- O. <u>Recordation</u>. No later than ten (10) days after this Agreement has been executed by the parties, it shall be recorded in its entirety by the City in the Official Records of Coconino County, Arizona.
- P. <u>Reformation</u>. Should any term, provision, covenant, or condition of this Agreement be held to be void or invalid, the parties shall reform this Agreement to conform as closely as possible to the original intent thereof.
- Q. <u>Venue</u>. Any legal action relating to this Agreement shall be brought in the Coconino County Superior Court, provided, however, that nothing in this paragraph will be deemed to have authorized the bringing of any legal action in a court that does not otherwise have jurisdiction to adjudicate the legal action.
- R. <u>Severability</u>. Every provision of this Agreement is, and will be construed to be, a separate and independent covenant. If any provision of this Agreement or the application of the same is, to any extent, found to be invalid or unenforceable, then the remainder of this Agreement or the application of that provision to circumstances other than those to which it is invalid or unenforceable, will not be affected by that invalidity or unenforceability, and each provision of this Agreement will be valid and will be enforced to the extent permitted by the law, and the parties will negotiate in good faith for such amendments of this Agreement that may be necessary to achieve its intent, notwithstanding such invalidity or unenforceability.
- S. <u>Rights of Successors</u>. This Agreement shall bind and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto, their respective heirs, representatives, lessees, successors, and assigns. The singular number includes the plural, and the masculine gender includes the feminine and neuter.
- T. Confidentiality. This Agreement is discoverable under Arizona statute and rule.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals on the date and year first above written. CITY OF SEDONA, an Arizona municipal corporation APROVED AS TO FORM: City Attorney STATE OF ARIZONA SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me this 28 day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2018 by Sandy Moriarty, Mayor of the CITY OF SEDONA, an Arizona municipal corporation, on behalf of the municipal corporation. NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF ARIZONA Yavapai County (Seal) JOANNE COOK My Commission Expires February 06, 2019 Larry C. Napieralski County of Bulde SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me this 13 day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ of Larry C. Napieralski. **Notary Public ERIN BROOKS** (Seal)

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JANUARY 20, 2021

ISSUED FOR PERMITTING DRLY | MAKE
ISSUED FOR BOOMED DRLY | MAKE
ISSUED FOR BOOMSTRUCTION | MAKE
AS-BULL FLAM
AS-BULL FLAM
NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION UNITL SO NOTED THE RESULTS OF A BOUNDARY SURVEY
SITE PLAN CONTOUR INTERVAL=1' CALL TWO WORKERS DAYS
BEFORE YOU DIG
263-1100
1-800-STAKE-IT SCALE: 1" = 20" AS-BUILT PLAN MAY 14, 2001 A NEW SEWER UNITED ON THE PRINCIPLE OF T WILSON CANYON RD. NO. DESCRIPTION

1 MINOR MODIFICATIONS TO ROAD

ASSEDUILT REVISION APPROX. LOCATION 181.6 Lf. 8" SDR-35 PVC @ 1.76% (N.1.S.) REVISIONS 8" SDR-35 SEWER LINE DATE BY 07/26/00 CAR 05/14/01 CAR THE ORDHARDS 1+50 QUAIL TAIL TRAIL 2+00 824 LF. 8" SDR-35 PVC 0 1.43% SHEPHARD-WESNITZER, INC.
CONSULTING ENGINEERS
1140 W. HWY. 80A SUITE B SEDONA, AZ 86340
PHONE (640) 202-1001 SHALETING SHALET 5" MIN. COVER STA 2+20.00 INV 4367.93 CURVE PVC PIPE R.= 200.00' STA 2+40.00 PM EL 4368.20 INV 4368.43 35 PW0 STA 2+60.00 INV 4359.41 JOB NO. 00071
DATE MAY OG
SCALE AS SHOWN
DRAWN CAR/BAA
DESIGN JH
CHECKED DRS R. 2011-37 LAC 9 1924 (417.2) A SEWER MH #1

A STA 3+44.87

SOUTH MY-4374.02

EAST MY-4374.14 SUPPORT WATER & GAS LINES PER MAG STD. 403-APPROX. LOCATION GAS LINE MATCHLINE STA 3+44.87 SOUTH BY 4374. EAST INV 4374. QUAIL TAIL TRAIL SEF SHEET NO. 2 FOR. SEWER LINE EXTENSION
STA 0+00 ON WILSON CANYON TO
STA 3+44.87 ON QUAIL TAIL TRAIL Larry C. Napieratski JD, EA 154 Betasso Road Boulder, CO 80002 VICINITY MAP SCALE: HORIZ. 1" = 20' VERT. 1" = 4' Ex. 19143 PROJECT -SEDONA OF 3 4370

B B MED GEO MYIEA/OYE SERVEY

CONTROL OF THE CONTROL

OF CONTROL OF THE CONTROL

OF CONTRO SCALE: 1 = 20'

CONTOUR INTERVAL=1'

HOTE: THIS PLAN DOES NOT REPRESENT

THE RESULTS OF A BOUNDARY SURVEY -8 SITE PLAN AS-BUILT" PLAN MAY 14, 2001 401-05-00ZE \* \* i menor notifications to royd

Vas-brill, vension MATCHLINE SEE SHEET NO. 1 FOR APPROX. LOCATION D SUPPORT WATER & GAS LINES PER MAG STD. 403-REVISIONS 28-35 PVC 6 4472 (N.T.S.) 07/25/00 CAR 05/14/01 SAH STA 4+45.00 INV 4377.80 40 LF. 8'508-35 PVC SHEPHARD—WESNITZER, INC. CONSULTING ENGINEERS 1146 T. HTT. 804 SUITE B SEDONA AZ 86340 PHONE (880) 293-1061 STA 4+65.00 VPI EL 4378.45 INV 4378.71 CURVE PVC PIPE R.= 200.00" 401-05-004X STA 4+85.00 INV 4380.15 SEWER LINE Au company being shirt law two states and the states and the shirt was the states and the states STARACE EXISTING WAEVERTH WE ENG SECTION

WHEN THE SECTION OF THE SECTION

WAS SECTION OF THE SECTION

WAS SECTION OF THE SECTION △ SEWER MH \$2 \$TA 6+05.39 WEST MY-4391.87 EAST MY-4392.07 401-05-00.5H HARL COVER 0 AB" SDR-35 SEMER LINE 6+00

JOB HD. 00071

JOB HD. 00071 STA 6+08.39 WEST INV 4391.87 EAST INV 4392.07 Tare Baras PROPOSED TIPE A. STA 6+31.39 (2).
PLUG FOR FUTURE
EXTENSION WASTAL LOCATOR QUAIL TAIL TRAIL 6+50 SEWER LINE EXTENSION STA 3+44.87 TO STA 6+31.39 ON QUAIL TAIL TRAIL TYPICAL ROAD SECTION Larry C. Nepleralad JD, EA 154 Betasso Road Boulder, CO 80302 T 4" ABC SCALE:

HORIZ. 1" = 20'

VERT. 1" = 4' A.D.E.Q. No. 2000 0353
ООСОМИТ SEET

00 3

00 3

00 3 eg z

.

ISSUED FOR PERMITTING ONLY
ISSUED FOR BIDDING ONLY
ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION Maintenance of troffic and/or street dosure shall be provided with barricades, hazard signs and Bogmon as required by the Engineer, and in accordance with the manual on Uniterm Traffic Control Devices (AUTCU) he Enghaer or his authorized representation may suspend the work by writtyn notice when, in his subgrand, progress in wastellized or defeative, weather anothers are unuslicate, or there is denger to the public health or party. Fixed acceptance of the construction, by the City Engineer, is required before issuance of a Certificals of Completion. (A.D.E.O. Approval of Construction) ary defects which appear in the work within one year from the date of acceptance and which are due a improper workmenship or inferior materials supplied shall be corrected by 8r of the expense of the animates. piperod of a portion of the work in progress does not guarantes its final exceptions. I table, good reduction may continue until written final exceptions of a competit weekely such . Acceptions of all enoughted improvements will not be given until defective or unsufficited work is removed, and final size—up is complete. utility coordination meeting shall be coordinated by the Contractor prior to the start of any work, utility issues shall be addressed in eccordance with NAC Section 100.6. titiles must be located to minimize interference with one another, to provide required harizontal and without separations, and to provide mointenance access without violating easement boundaries. is Engineer may require the authorities of a Certificate of Compliance." on for Authorities by Associations of Certificate of Compliance and Compliance is and for the Administration of the Association for Mispans, handling, unbeging, cutting, joining, helidelien, alterage, and/or any other case of earthy. Il malferido and workmarship shall comply with City of Sedana Enghaering Standards and positionism. Malfespa Association of Covernments Uniform Standard (Muz Seps), Markean seccilian of Covernments Walform Standard Datala for Poblac Marke Completellom. (Muc Anala), titions Malar Company Standards and Specifications, and generating escapital good construction. improvements shall be constructed by contractors licensed by the Arizong State Registrar of ntractors, with a class of license(s) for the specific work being performed, Le approed of an improvement project on "en-built" plan must be selentitate is the City Engineer en-built jaten heid indecks the estable blooklinn of water maint, several moint, underground deviniges fairent, all sever and societ services, all Richigas valves and manholds réaline to right-of-way desirent, bil films, ar other points of servey. stion of undergoard utilities shad be accomplished in accordance with MIS 200,022 prior to exercision. Bible Stide and be called of 1-500-51MC-11 for accordit begins of utilities on many and prior to any exercition. Contractor shall be responsible for maintenance of the streets and of peptidly completed particular week with the exceptions of the walk. Contractor shall be responsible for maintaining the maintaining that provided is the Epider lake. Childry greated band to be demonsplay the charge of the char City shall be notified 24 hours prior to beginning different sections may be acheouted. enonce of Facilities and Work work performed without the knowledge and approval at the Engineer or his authorized seemfailing, is subject to removal and replacement at the contractor's expense. Engineer may order any materials used in the work to be tested according to AASHTO and idords. The Contractor shall, at his expense, supply certificates or results of testing. controctor may stornit constally documented and considered written propagals for citamola brids and centraction methods. These propagals but are found to be in centernily with god seating design and can be easily methods by City forces may be given willow approved for porolan in the construction plans if they are found to be in the public interest. tion will be conducted by the Engineer. All testing shall be performed at the contractors so, in the presence of the Engineer. SO NOTED 'AS-BUILT" PLAN MAY 14, 2001 PIPE BEDDING MATERIAL PLACED IN 6" LAYERS AND COMPACTED TO PIPE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS Sign. (the shorts, makeus and sign isolated in easily intention and it moved only for easyle to the controlled on the people of occurs the set of specific in printly positive, studency. The position shall be approved by the Specific plant print to receive. All related them and and control to make the included specific and the tracelous to these occursionals. The spin consideration is the positionary of shorts and the printly design to the people of a makestic. Material and construction methods for stope protection in road ditches shall be in accordance with ADDI specification 912 or sproyed gametic or shotcrets with an appropriate material composition and bidioness subject to the approval of the Engineer. The asphalt centrate shall be compacted to a minimum of 85% of the specific gravity determined by the SQ-blow method of ASTM D1559. The field is besend a horizontal field of biblewares consisted with competition explanes used to excite sometime destiller submyded its bibleware. The lasts been by lift help not be consisted to a national of 10% of the maximum destilly as determined by JADRITO 1-20%. The conviction sourced to a national relating bibleware by produce consisted in these Treats and the last bibleware by produce consisted in these Treats are destined to the Competer desty.

Test creatin shall be admitted in the Competer desty. Asphall Congrete is illuminous retriess dand her keuns greicht, cerried printrieste, explacif cerrieste centerman je retion 231 med 70 of the bissouest Sprintsteinen, in Au-202 gehe speed te center dand be und a "he koher." The natural properties greicht und prennt speed te held godd he binet on a bin-artie her bestellt der des hands der bestellt der best e Paulicity heter shad not exceed, 5 the send equivalent shad by 50 minhmum, and the parentapy war shall not exceed 40. Welcome charge shad not be used. The capholic converse shad have not shown a tokality of 1800 paying, a flow of 8-16, air voids of 3% to 5% and a minhmum religioned snapsh of 60%. ggregate Base Course shall be crushed aggregate Gradation (ASTM C136) X Passing PRINTS AND APPROPRIES.

ADCL. request that a permit has bested from their sitics for any such within ADCL. Aphit-unless, ADCL. request that a permit has been constructive, actuated in the medication of a value absolution printer, present extension of behalvior imprinter.

Our of Science region in the second of a consequence of a consequence of a permit for any accordant or printer in the permit of a BACKSLOPE AS SPECIFIED TO CONFORM TO OSHA -REGULATION TYPE I EXC. ubbase fill shall consist of on-site or imported salls. Imported solls, if any, shall conform to the blowings A.B.C. COMPACTED TO 95% M.D. Sieve Size TRENCH BACKFILL
PLACED IN B" MAX. LIFTS
MATERIAL COMPACTED TO 95% "an Appropriate in Frenche proton and the stropped of registron, debute, organic city, but, from
the construction strong and strong and the construction of the constr Production (ASTM C136) 90-100 90-100 75-100 65-90 45-70 30-55 15-35 "AS-BUILT" REVISION IYPICAL TRENCH SECTION SURFACE GIY OF -1 WIH SHORING TO CONFIRM TO OSHA REGULATIONS. SEDONA PER DATE BY ,07/26/00 . CAR 05/14/01 SAH 5' 4AX DEPTI SHEPHARD-WESNITZER, INC. Temporary aresion control measures shall be instituted during construction. Contractor shall submit on "Eresion Control Pron" for approval to the Engletor prior to construction. All temporary aresion control means shall remain until permanent channel surfacing is installed. Where coverts or devices pieze creat greatly or pressure sevent, a minimum of one lot of explical expendition which he emphasis and the region of the pieze. If the choice clear inhibution convent is notificated, but grantly or pressure sever shall be encessed with a minimum of 6° thick concrete for a distance of to let it would devict on permitting the late the convention of the concrete for a distance of the let of the convention permitting the late the convention of the convention permitting to the force convention of the conv Bould down the ply new hold is justed in types of nel more than 0" hear depth and compacted to solders connecting of 25% of the mediates and ply or delimined by AUSTO 1-289 and 1-191 or AUSTO 1-289. The Contracts and content, also delimined and the contract of the 25% and 1-25%. The Contracts and content, also delimined and the content of the plant of the contract of the 25% and the content of the contract of the 25% and the contract of the 25% and the plant of the 25% and the contract of the 25% and the Bedding and pipe zone moterial shall be Aggregate Base Coarse (ABC) compocied to 93% of the maximum density as determined by AASHD 1-99 and 1-191 or ASNA D-2922 and D-3017. filter selle mohis must cross severa er pressure severa, o nichtwam et 2-ft. vertical separation shall in maintained between the pipes and the vertier minis intelli cross cause membris membris of the pipes and the vertier ministration shall be maintained as per A.C.C. RIB-4-211 All grantly sever pipe shall be tested for deflection and leakaget. Shart term deflection testing shall be performed ofter complete backfull out prior to introduction of finish surface mysterial. A shart term defection in acres of 10°2 shall be considered unacceptables and pipe shall be registed, or implement and reterted. Leakage and distinction testing shall be in occardance with ALAG 615.10. OraHy seems plus shad be PMC\_5006-15 and conform to ASTM O-1754 and ASTM D-3034. Sada who conform to ASTM 6-777. Prose shad be planed by plat and spigal type job.the. They are badd conform to ASTM 6-777. Prose shad by planed to plat and spigal type job. Conform to ASTM 0-2312. Note: M.A.C. details refer to vitrified City Pipe. Conformation and use PMC figs. SEGENCES.

GENET SEGE

H. Annahum 1994 by A. S. D. Green Strately and Strategy Segen minimum hotiseded distance of 6–11, sholl be mointained between water mains and gravity severs. I minimum hotiseded distance of 10–11, sholl be mointained between water mains and pressure severs. All pourel-he-place concrets for writer consisting and/or transporting stamburs, responds and boast and forestations and the Casts A converts, and final bits among highest on writer contest assistate. Thrust blocks, within anyton, and converts surrounds may be formed from Class C concrets. Dass A concrete shall have a minimum cement content of 564 lb, per code; yard; a water to comen-ratio of 0.50; and a minimum 28 day compressives strength of 3000 pst. Class C concrete shall have a minimum 28 day compressive strength of 2000 pst. In holden shall be compacted by saidate means coproved by the Caphever prior to placement adding motorial. Bedden market shall be placed to provide uniform and adequate tempholoid and the spice. The Contractor shall ensure that a makenim compacted dights of a "likeful undermoth the pipe. Bet hates should be previded at each joint to permit proper maky white maintening uniform support. requirements analyzed and a temporal continued by the continued and a temporal continued and a t 440 STANDARD DETAIL SCHOOL OF THE PART STANDARD DETAIL GY22 V LONCORTI HOTTEL HER DES HORES YOU GO TO X Y O AT J. The state of the s TOT IT TO BE ALL ASSISTANCE OF THE ASSISTANCE OF THE ALL ASSISTANCE OF THE ASSISTANCE OF THE ALL ASSISTANCE OF THE ASSISTANCE OF THE ALL ASSISTANCE OF THE ASSISTANCE OF THE ALL ASSISTANCE OF THE ASSISTANCE OF THE ALL ASSISTANCE OF THE ASSISTANCE OF THE ALL ASSISTANCE OF THE ALL ASSISTANCE OF THE ALL ASSISTANCE OF THE ALL ASSISTANCE OF THE ASSISTANCE DALCES OF SCHOOL OF STRUCK ALC. JOL 9 400 PUTALIT LAS PUTALIT LAS WILLS STANDARD DETAIL PRE-CAST CONCRETE SEWER MANHOLE TAL 100 DEL B 200.00 TI II MONTO A THE WATER OF THE PARTY OF THE 20 St 80 M-1/4

A DEC COLUMN TO THE PARTY OF TH

ARC, MR MCL

1. 10a 12s aŭ 1.

- SLEFALZ CUTSING OF INJUSY INCHESS
DAMAGED EXPRISE OF INJUSY INCHESS
AND CONTRIBUTE OF INJUSY INCHESS
AND CONTRIBUTE
OF INJUSY IN INJUSTICAL INCHESS
AND CONTRIBUTE
OF INJUSTICAL INCHESS
OF INJUSTIC

TLICKS BUT ALERDS

SEWER BUILDING CONNECTIONS

440

Die Marie Ma

NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY O

AN WAS THE BEST OF THE CA

HARNETT TO

DE TAKE

A F COPM RECARST, wearen 1924 Can RE NEDOCES

A FER SEGNAL STAN E STANDED TO SEASON.

A FER SEGNAL A SEAN OF THE NEXT CHARGES,

BY SET AND A SEASON TO SEE THE AND A SEASON AS Check by daying the GTVX 33 or art as out

Outs It alted 

PACES BS GATOR

Concreto

HOTES: I PRE-CAST REPURCED BY ACTIVE CASHA SECURI AS INCREDED BY RECORD BY ACTIVE CASHA SECURI AS INCREDIBLE BY

THE COMMENT CONDUCTORS.

THE STATE OF THE COMMENT O

1148 W. HWY. 89A SUITE B SEDONA, AZ 86340 PUCKE (520) 292-1061 CONSULTING ENGINEERS

. .

AS-BUILT PLAN

DATE JUN
SCALE H/A
DRAWN CAR
DESIGN DRS
CHECKED DRS

SANITARY SEWER LINE	/A	N 00 CONIC I AIL IRAIL	2071	
ER LINE - NOTES		Bounder, CO BUSUZ	154 Betasso Road	Con the section of th
S AND DET	1000000	ARIZON	200	

A.D.E.Q. No. DCGNING COUNTY ARIZONA AILS 2000 0353 SHEET

NAD SURFACE REPLACEMENT

ACOLES.

L REPORT PRE SIZEME SE.

L REPORT PRE

OF 3